

RECEIVED

08-02-2019

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2019AP000193-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TAURUS DONNELL RENFRO,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal of January 2, 2019 Written Decision and Final Order
Denying Defendant-Appellant's Motion for Postconviction
Relief, in the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County, the
Honorable Jean M. Kies, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JAMES A. WALRATH
State Bar No. 1012151
324 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1410
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 202-2300
jw@jaw-law.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Renfro did not waive his constitutional right-to-bear-arms, “as-applied” defense.....1

II. Under the specific circumstances of this case, where Renfro was moving his firearm from his old, high crime--area residence where his daughter had recently been endangered by a shooting, to his new, safer-area home, and he promptly notified the traffic-stop police that he possessed the firearm, it was unreasonable for the State to impair Renfro’s constitutional right to bear arms by punishing him for carrying a concealed weapon.....4

CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Norwell v. City of Cincinnati, Ohio</i> , 414 U.S. 14 (1973)	2
<i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	2
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis.2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328	6
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 2006 WI 44, 290 Wis.2d 121, 714 N.W.2d 495	5
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis.2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785, 807	4, 5
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis.2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612	1
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 190 Wis.2d 65, 526 N.W.2d 765 (Ct. App. 1994).....	6

Statutes

Wis. Stat. 175.60(2g).....	6
Wis. Stat. 175.60(2g)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. 175.60(2g)(b).....	6
Wis. Stats. § 751.12.....	2
Wis. Stats. § 971.31 (2)	3

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 25.....	7
